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Review of Proposed Legislation

By virtue of section 8(1)(d) of the PD(P)O, the Privacy
Commissioner is required to examine any proposed
legislation that he considers may affect the privacy of
individuals in relation to personal data, and to report the
results of his examination to the person proposing the
legislation. To enable the Commissioner to carry out this
function, all Policy Bureaux of the Hong Kong Government
have been asked to ensure that legislative proposals that
may affect privacy in relation to personal data are notified
to the PCO at an early stage. In addition to reviewing
proposed legislation notified to the PCO in this way, the
Legal Division of the PCO also reviews all Bills published
in the Government Gazette for possible personal data
privacy implications on which comments may be required.

During the period under review, the PCO raised enquiries
or made comments on 5 items of proposed legislation.
Summaries of the PCO’s comments on proposed
legislation during the reporting period are given in
Appendix II.
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Review of the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance

Since the PD(P)O came into effect in 1996,
the PCO has in its daily operations occasionally
come across practical difficulties stemming
from the way in which particular provisions of
the PD(P)O have been drafted. In order that
such diff icult ies be al leviated, and the
protection of personal data privacy be
achieved as effectively as possible, the PCO
has been in discussion with the Home Affairs
Bureau regarding possible amendments to the
PD(P)O. The amendments being discussed in
detail so far, however, are all considered to be
of a “technical” nature in that they do not touch
on any fundamental concepts. The intention
is to keep the proposed amendment bill
relatively simple to facilitate its passage through

the Legislative Council. As for any other possible
amendments of a fundamental nature, these will be left
for further study in an overall review of the PD(P)O to be
conducted at a suitable stage in the future.

Draft drafting instructions have been sent to the
Department of Justice for comment before the period
under review. During the period under review, further
discussions took place between the PCO, the Home
Affairs Bureau and the Department of Justice on specific
issues. At the end of the period under review, no legislative
slot had yet been secured with the Legislative Council,
but the intention was to secure the earliest slot possible
once the draft bill is ready.

�� !"#$%&
Mr. Raymond Tang, Privacy Commissioner



47 ��� !����""# Annual Report 2001-2002

����� !��� �
�� �� !

�� !""#$%&'()*+,-./0

�� !"#$%�%&'()*+,�-.

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-./01

�� !"#$%&'()*+� ,-./

�� !"#$%&'()*+ ,-.�/

�� !

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-./01

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-./0

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-�./0

�� !"#$%&�'()*+,-$!'

�� !"#$%&'()!*+,-./0

�� !"#$%&'()*+� �,-.

�� !"#$%�& '()*#+,-.

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-./0

�� !"#$%&'()*+,- ./0

�� !"#$%&'()*+#,-./0

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-./01

�� !"#$%&'())(**+,-.

�� !"

�� !"#$%&'(!"
�� !"

���� !"E��F�� �� !"#$

�� !"#$%& PV�� !"#$%&

�� !"#� $%&'(�)*+,-.

�� !"#$%&'�()*%&+,-.

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-./01

�� !"#$%&'()*+,-./01

�� !"#$%&'("#)*+,-./

�� !"#$%&'()*+&',-./

�� !"#$%&'()*+��,-./

�� !"#$%&'(")*

Notes on the PCO’s
Interpretation of the Personal
Data (Privacy) Ordinance

The PD(P)O came into operation in 1996. So far, there
have been very few related court cases. Hence, there is
a scarcity of judicial precedents on the interpretation of
its various provisions. So far as the legal profession and
data users are concerned, such scarcity in case law does
not assist in their understanding of the PD(P)O, especially
in view of the fact that some of the provisions of the
PD(P)O, being either complicated or vague, tend to be
difficult to understand.

On the other hand, there have been a great number of
complaint and enquiry cases under the PD(P)O brought
to the PCO. In the discharge of its functions in handling
such complaints and enquiries, the PCO has over the
years developed its own interpretation of the relevant
provisions of the PD(P)O, which it seeks to apply
consistently to all cases handled by it. In this connection,
although the Commissioner is not empowered under the
PD(P)O to give any definitive interpretation to the
provisions of the PD(P)O, such views are obviously
important from the practical point of view, insofar as data
users or their legal advisors are concerned.

To help deepen public understanding of the PD(P)O,
therefore, the PCO plans to issue, in the form of a booklet,
notes on its interpretation of the requirements of the PD(P)O.
During the period under review, a draft of the booklet
was prepared, with the aim of publishing it by the end of
the calendar year 2002.

Notes on Appeal Cases Lodged
with the Administrative
Appeals Board (AAB)

Under the PD(P)O, where the Privacy Commissioner has
decided to exercise his power under section 39 to refuse to
investigate or to continue to investigate a complaint brought
to him, the complainant may appeal to the Administrative
Appeals Board against such decision. Furthermore, where
the Commissioner had completed an investigation, his
decision not to issue an enforcement notice against the
data user complained against may be the subject of an
appeal to the Board by the complainant. Alternatively, if
as a result of an investigation the Commissioner decides
to issue an enforcement notice against the data user
investigated against, the data user may also appeal to
the Board against the enforcement notice so issued.
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Appeal arising from complaint about
collection of faxed statement (1/02)

The complainant lodged a complaint against a colleague

in the government institution where he worked. An

incident involving fighting had occurred while he was on
duty at the institution and, as a consequence, he had

made a statement to another government department

investigating the incident. Subsequently, the investigating
department faxed a copy of the statement to the

complainant via a fax number of the institution. The

complainant alleged that the colleague had kept a copy
of the statement, which contained his personal data.

During the course of an investigation by the Commissioner,

the complainant and the individuals concerned with the
complaint gave different accounts on the events pertaining

to the complaint. The Commissioner thus summoned the

relevant individuals before him for an examination under
oath under Section 44 of the PD(P)O. After carrying out an

investigation, the Commissioner formed the view that there

was insufficient evidence to prove that the colleague
concerned had kept a copy of the statement as alleged

by the complainant. Therefore, the Commissioner found

that there was no contravention of DPP1(2) or DPP2(2)
and decided not to issue an enforcement notice

accordingly. The complainant appealed and sought to call
two new witnesses during the appeal proceedings.

After hearing the appeal, the AAB decided that the

Commissioner had already undertaken a very full
examination of the relevant witnesses. The transcript of

the examination ran to more than 80 pages. Given the

very full extent of the examination, the AAB decided not
to exercise its discretion to allow the two new witnesses

to be called at the appeal when the complainant offered

no adequate reason to explain why he had not suggested
those two witnesses to be summoned for questioning at

the previous examination. The AAB further decided that

the Commissioner, having seen and heard the relevant
witnesses under oath, was entitled to make those findings

of facts being challenged in the appeal. The AAB

considered it neither necessary nor desirable in the
present case, where the issue was essentially one of

credibility in a dispute of fact, to re-hear the relevant

witnesses for the purpose of making separate findings of
fact. Hence, the AAB unanimously upheld the decision

of the Commissioner not to issue an enforcement notice.
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Appeal arising from complaint about refusal
to comply with data correction request in
relation to consumer credit data (2/02)

The complainant lodged a complaint to the PCO against

a credit reference agency. He alleged that the agency

had refused to comply with his request for correction by
deleting certain inaccurate consumer credit data held by

the agency in respect of him. However, after making

enquiries with the relevant credit provider who supplied
the agency with the credit data in question, the agency

received oral confirmation from it that the credit data were

accurate. Thus, the agency refused to comply with the
request for correction.

After considering the complainant’s allegations and
making some preliminary enquiries, the PCO notified the

complainant under section 39 of the PD(P)O that there

was to be no further investigation of the case. The reason
was that what had been done by the agency was clearly

in accordance with the requirements of the then

paragraph 2.9 of the Code of Practice on Consumer
Credit Data. (Paragraph 2.9 of the Code provided that

upon receiving a request for correction, the credit

reference agency should promptly consult with the credit
provider. It further provides that if the agency did not

receive from the credit provider any confirmation or

correction of the disputed data within 40 days from the
correction request, the relevant data should, upon expiry

of the 40 days, be deleted or otherwise amended as

requested.) Dissatisfied with the PCO’s decision, the
complainant appealed.

In the appeal, the complainant contended that the agency

had not taken, as required by DPP2(1)(a), all reasonably
practicable steps to ensure that the data were accurate

having regard to the purpose for which the personal data

were or were to be used. After hearing the appeal, the
AAB held that the central issue was whether the agency

could adequately discharge its responsibility under DPP2

(1)(a) by relying upon the oral confirmation provided by
the relevant credit provider that the credit data concerned

were accurate. The AAB considered that, not being a

party to the credit transaction in question, the agency
could only rely upon information provided to it by the credit

prov ider.  On that  bas is ,  the AAB upheld the

Commissioner’s decision and dismissed the appeal.
Incidentally, the AAB recommended that any confirmation

provided by a credit provider that the credit data in dispute

was accurate should be made in writing in order to prevent
misunderstanding.
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Appeal arising from complaint about
inaccurate news reporting (3/02)

The complainant and his friends participated in a social
gathering. A reporter and a photographer from a magazine

were present during the gathering with a view to writing

an article on the gathering. Subsequently, an article
relating to the gathering was published in the magazine.

The complainant lodged a complaint to the PCO against

the magazine alleging that a published photograph of him
had been taken without his consent. He further alleged

that a large part of what was written about him was

complete fabrication, including the attribution to him of a
job title that was wrong.

After conducting some preliminary enquiries, the PCO

notified the complainant under section 39 of the PD(P)O
that there was to be no investigation of the case. On the

question of the alleged covert photographing without the

complainant’s consent, the PCO took the view that, since
the complainant knew that the photographer was present

at the scene, he should have known or foreseen that the

photographer would take photographs during the
gathering. Regarding the alleged fabrication, the PCO

considered this to be a question on the manner of

reporting and, as such, was not meant to be regulated
by the PD(P)O. Regarding the alleged wrong description

of job title, the PCO considered that it could be due to a

misunderstanding. Accordingly, no investigation of the
case was considered necessary. The complainant

appealed against the Commissioner’s decision of not

carrying out an investigation.

After hearing the appeal, the AAB unanimously upheld

the decision of the Commissioner. In particular, the AAB
decided that while the PD(P)O was meant to protect

personal data of an individual, the definition of “personal

data”, as defined in section 2 of the PD(P)O, was clear
enough to exclude any fabrication or lies told about a

person by another person. Regarding the wrong

description of the complainant’s job title, the AAB decided
that it was so trivial that the Commissioner could have

totally ignored it. The appeal was therefore dismissed.
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Appeal arising from complaint about the
retention of credit data relating to a civil
action (4/02)

The complainant was sued for the recovery of a debt in

1999. The legal action was settled in early 2000.

Information relating to the action and its settlement was
recorded in a credit report by a credit reference agency

in late 2000. Subsequently, the complainant made a

request to the agency for the deletion of the credit data
relating to the legal action and its settlement. However,

his request was refused by the agency. The complainant

therefore lodged a complaint to the PCO against the
agency for excessive retention of his personal data.

After carrying out an investigation, the PCO notified the

complainant that the agency had not contravened the
requirements of the PD(P)O or the Code of Practice on

Consumer Credit Data. The then paragraph 4 of the

Schedule to the Code allowed a credit reference agency
to retain “data in official records that are publicly available

relating to any action for the recovery of a debt against
an individual”, subject to the condition that such personal

data should be deleted by the credit reference agency

“no later than 7 years after the date of commencement
of the action as shown in the official records”. The PCO

took the view that, by virtue of that paragraph, the agency

concerned was entitled to retain the complainant’s data
relating to the legal action until 2006, i.e., 7 years after

the commencement of the legal action in 1999. Therefore,

the refusal to delete the relevant data by the agency did
not contravene the PD(P)O or the Code. As there was no

contravention, the PCO did not propose to serve an

enforcement notice. The complainant appealed.

After hearing the appeal, the AAB decided that, as the

wording used in the relevant paragraph of the Code was

“no later than 7 years” rather than “at the expiry of 7
years”, the seven year period was the maximum period

for retention. A credit reference agency therefore had

discretion to retain the relevant public record data for a
shorter period, which discretion should be exercised

properly according to the circumstances of the case. On

that basis, the AAB allowed the appeal and directed the
Commissioner to supervise the agency concerned to

exercise its discretion accordingly.


